The corrections recorded to restate the unaudited consolidated financial statements as of July 31, 2010 include errors
related to 2010 that were identified during the review of our 2011 fiscal third quarter.  Such errors were originally
corrected in the Company�s restated unaudited consolidated financial statements for the first quarter ended July 31,
2010.  After identifying additional errors, we determined that the aggregate impact of such errors was material to the
unaudited consolidated financial statements for the quarter ended July 31, 2010.  Accordingly, the 2010 consolidated
financial statements were revised to correct these errors, which are considered immaterial to 2010.  Such corrections
to our unaudited consolidated financial statements for the quarter ended July 31, 2010 resulted in a decrease to �general
and administrative� of $1,107,000 and a decrease to �depreciation, depletion, and amortization� of $715,306.

The following is a summary presentation of corrections made to the Company�s unaudited consolidated balance sheet
as of July 31, 2010, previously filed on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended July 31, 2010:

July 31, 2010 July 31, 2010
As Reported Corrections As Restated

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents $ 472,543 $ 243,793 $ 716,336
Restricted cash 126,379 � 126,379
Accounts receivable, net 1,489,620 � 1,489,620
State production credits receivable 1,603,358 � 1,603,358
Inventory 767,678 � 767,678
Prepaid expenses 177,556 698,813 876,369
Oil and gas properties, net 483,238,369 (239,865) 482,998,504
Equipment, net 7,243,536 37,529 7,281,065
Land 526,500 � 526,500
Restricted cash, non-current 2,070,445 � 2,070,445
Other assets 599,550 (302,916) 296,634

TOTAL ASSETS $ 498,315,534 $ 437,354 $ 498,752,888

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS�
EQUITY

Accounts payable $ 5,244,203 $ � $ 5,244,203
Accrued expenses 440,570 278,227 718,797
Derivative liability 14,523,830 (531,412) 13,992,418
Unearned revenue 41,442 � 41,442
Deferred income taxes 184,367,963 (697,373) 183,670,590
Asset retirement obligation 16,301,020 (39,962) 16,261,058
Notes payable 3,104,744 (2,219,323) 885,421
Total Liabilities 224,023,772 (3,209,843) 220,813,929

Edgar Filing: MILLER ENERGY RESOURCES, INC. - Form 10-K/A

87

STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Common stock 3,339 � 3,339
Additional paid-in capital 28,733,128 756,947 29,490,075
Retained earnings 245,555,295 2,890,250 248,445,545
Total Stockholders� Equity 274,291,762 3,647,197 277,938,959

TOTAL LIAB. AND STOCKHOLDERS�
EQUITY $ 498,315,534 $ 437,354 $ 498,752,888

41

Edgar Filing: MILLER ENERGY RESOURCES, INC. - Form 10-K/A

88

The following is a summary presentation of corrections made to the Company�s unaudited consolidated statement of
operations for the three month period ended July 31, 2010, previously filed on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended
July 31, 2010:

For the Three

Months Ended

July 31, 2010

As Reported Corrections

For the Three

Months Ended

July 31, 2010

As Restated
REVENUES
Oil and gas revenue $ 4,791,179 $ (824,746) $ 3,966,433
Other revenue 409,068 � 409,068
Total 5,200,247 (824,746) 4,375,501

COSTS AND EXPENSES
Oil and gas operating 2,304,107 (579,194) 1,724,913
Cost of other revenue 495,747 (245,552) 250,195
General and administrative 3,769,415 (458,978) 3,310,437
Depreciation, depletion and amortization 3,736,177 (757,821) 2,978,356
Total 10,305,446 (2,041,545) 8,263,901

LOSS FROM OPERATIONS (5,105,199) 1,216,799 $ (3,888,400)

OTHER INCOME(EXPENSE)
Interest income 4,553 � 4,553
Interest expense (219,338) � (219,338)
Gain (loss) on derivatives, net 2,905,957 (1,100) 2,904,857
Other expense, net (77,880) (638,468) (716,348)
Total 2,613,292 (639,568) 1,973,724

INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE INCOME TAXES (2,491,907) 577,231 (1,914,676)
INCOME TAX BENEFIT (EXPENSE) (69,791) 835,611 765,820
NET LOSS $ (2,561,698) $ 1,412,842 $ (1,148,856)
LOSS PER SHARE
Basic $ (0.08) $ 0.04 $ (0.04)
Diluted $ (0.08) $ 0.04 $ (0.04)

WEIGHTED AVERAGE SHARES
OUTSTANDING
Basic 32,835,722 32,835,722
Diluted 32,835,722 32,835,722

42

Edgar Filing: MILLER ENERGY RESOURCES, INC. - Form 10-K/A

89

Edgar Filing: MILLER ENERGY RESOURCES, INC. - Form 10-K/A

90

The following is a summary presentation of corrections made to the Company�s unaudited consolidated balance sheet
as of October 31, 2010, previously filed on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended October 31, 2010:

October 31,

2010

As Reported Corrections

October 31,

2010

As Restated
ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents $ 986,547 $ 243,793 $ 1,230,340
Restricted cash 126,697 � 126,697
Accounts receivable, net 1,726,215 � 1,726,215
State production credits receivable 2,167,044 � 2,167,044
Inventory 627,746 � 627,746
Prepaid expenses 1,487,444 415,510 1,902,954
Oil and gas properties, net 481,630,866 (257,899) 481,372,967
Equipment, net 7,087,429 73,688 7,161,117
Land 526,500 � 526,500
Restricted cash, non-current 2,314,517 � 2,314,517
Other assets 476,050 (302,916) 173,134
TOTAL ASSETS $ 499,157,055 $ 172,176 $ 499,329,231

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS�
EQUITY

LIABILITIES
Accounts payable $ 8,604,077 $ � $ 8,604,077
Accrued expenses 399,517 278,227 677,744
Derivative liability 13,741,892 (271,928) 13,469,964
Unearned revenue 108,473 � 108,473
Deferred income taxes 184,468,878 (3,421,479) 181,047,399
Asset retirement obligation 16,544,505 (39,962) 16,504,543
Notes payable 2,284,871  (2,284,871) �
Total 226,152,213 (5,740,013) 220,412,200

STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Common stock 3,617 � 3,617
Additional paid-in capital 30,939,449 3,614,577 34,554,026
Retained earnings 242,061,776 2,297,612 244,359,388
Total 273,004,842 5,912,189 278,917,031

TOTAL LIAB. AND STOCKHOLDERS�
EQUITY $ 499,157,055 $ 172,176 $ 499,329,231

43

Edgar Filing: MILLER ENERGY RESOURCES, INC. - Form 10-K/A

91

Edgar Filing: MILLER ENERGY RESOURCES, INC. - Form 10-K/A

92

The following is a summary presentation of corrections made to the Company�s unaudited consolidated statement of
operations for the three month period ended October 31, 2010, previously filed on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended
October 31, 2010:

For the Three

Months Ended

Oct. 31, 2010

As Reported Corrections

For the Three

Months Ended

Oct. 31, 2010

As Restated
REVENUES
Oil and gas revenue $ 6,081,793 $ (1,036,987) $ 5,044,806
Other revenue 593,869 � 593,869
Total 6,675,662 (1,036,987) 5,638,675

COSTS AND EXPENSES
Oil and gas operating 3,611,582 (893,150) 2,718,432
Cost of other revenue 341,408 (143,837) 197,571
General and administrative 3,078,951 791,779 3,870,730
Depreciation, depletion and amortization 3,517,056 (18,125) 3,498,931
Total 10,548,997 (263,333) 10,285,664

LOSS FROM OPERATIONS (3,873,335) (773,654) (4,646,989)

OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE)
Interest income 1,174 � 1,174
Interest expense (410,422) � (410,422)
Gain (loss) on derivatives, net 781,938 (2,543,090) (1,761,152)
Other income, net 7,125 � 7,125
Total 379,815 (2,543,090) (2,163,275)

LOSS BEFORE INCOME TAXES (3,493,520) (3,316,744) (6,810,264)
INCOME TAX BENEFIT � 2,724,106 2,724,106
NET LOSS $ (3,493,520) $ (592,638) $ (4,086,158)

LOSS PER SHARE
Basic $ (0.10) $ (0.02) $ (0.12)
Diluted $ (0.10) $ (0.02) $ (0.12)

WEIGHTED AVERAGE SHARES
OUTSTANDING
Basic 34,314,794 34,314,794
Diluted 34,314,794 34,314,794

Edgar Filing: MILLER ENERGY RESOURCES, INC. - Form 10-K/A

93

44

Edgar Filing: MILLER ENERGY RESOURCES, INC. - Form 10-K/A

94

The following is a summary presentation of corrections made to the Company�s unaudited consolidated balance sheet
as of January 31, 2011, previously filed on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended January 31, 2011:

January 31,

2011

As Reported Corrections

January 31,

2011

As Restated
ASSETS